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suming the Attorney General to be 
such, the statute has given him the 
significant, yet extensive, powers re­
ferred to. Again, exigent times oc­
casionally arise in the affairs of a 
state, where local considerations ren­
der it impolitic to intrust a county 
attorney with the discharge of his 
duty unaided by learned counsel rep­
resenting the supreme authority of 
the State. Circumstances sometimes 
demand that there shall not only be 
a supervisory action, but an assistance 
to an inferior official as well, to the 
end that justice may be more cer­
tainly attained. vVhen consideration 
of this nature move the Attorney Gen­
eral, or, even when they do not move 
him, yet the Governor is moved by 
them, and directs him to exert his 
authority, he shall assist the county 
attorney, and must do so in the dis­
charge of the duties which the county 
attorney is required by law to per­
form." 

If the county officials fail and refuse 
to follow the opinion of the Attorney 
General, where no judicial decision has 
been promulgated, it will be impossible 
in a great many instances to establish 
a uniform administration of the law 
throughout all the counties of the state, 
and in order for property and persons 
to receive the equal benefits and per­
form equal obligations, under the laws, 
it is necessary to have a uniform ad­
ministration of those laws. This situa­
tion is aptly illustrated in the admin­
istration of your own department, the 
Department of Public Welfare. and 
in the county departments of Public 
Welfare. where the federal government 
has required as a condition to federal 
grants in aid and public assistance, in 
the State of Montana. that the act shall 
be placed in uniform operation through­
out all of the counties of the state. If 
different counties take different views. 
and different county attorneys render 
different opinions upon this particular 
law, a chaotic condition milY arise, and 
the law could not be administered 
uniformly, and the state would be de­
prived of considerable money from the 
federal government. 

If the county officials do not follow 
the Attorney General's opinion, they 
must assume the responsibility for the 
consequences of their acts and par­
ticularly in that class of c~ses where 
good faith is involved, and such re-

sponsibility may include, 111 some 111-

stances, personal liability. If the coun­
ty officials follow said opinion, and 
even though the opinion proves errone­
ous, generally they are safeguarded 
against the consequences. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that the 
law provides that the various state offi­
cials and departments, including your 
department. and the county officials, 
shall be guided by the opinions ren­
dered by the Attorney General, until 
the same are reversed or modified by 
judicial decision. 

Opinion No. 159. 

Cities and Towns, Second Class-Fire 
Relief Associations. 

HELD: l. Full time paid firemen 
in cities of the second class are eligible 
to membership in fire relief associa­
tions, and are entitled to relief and 
pension as provided by the laws of the 
State of Montana, and the by-laws of 
the fire relief associations. 

2. According to the provisions of 
Chapter 200, Laws of 1937, volunteer 
firemen would not be members of an 
organized fire department and there­
fore not eligible for membership in 
relief associations as provided by Sec­
tion 5130. R. C. M. 1935. 

3. Full time paid firemen in cities of 
the second class should elect new offi­
cers and trustees among their own 
number and take over the cash and 
investments belonging to fire relief 
associations. 

September 20. 1937. 

Hon. W. A. Brown 
State Examiner 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

You have submitted the following: 

"Your opinion is desired as to the 
legal status of members of incorpor­
ated Fire Relief Associations, and the 
legal status of the Fire Relief Asso­
ciation Funds, in cities of the second 
class. 

"Upon examining the City of Kali­
spell Fire Relief Association, I found 
that the said Association membership 
consisted of paid firemen (being paid 
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in accordance with Chapter 200, Laws 
of 1937), and the volunteers who had 
functioned for many years along with 
the paid members. 

"The City of Kalispell population 
is far in excess of 5000 and at the 
present time they have seven paid 
men. 

"In view of the provisions of Chap­
ter 200, Laws of 1937, and the above 
facts, your opinions on the following 
questions are desired: 

"1. Are the regular full time paid 
firemen eligible to membership in the 
City of Kalispell Fire Relief Associa­
tion and entitled to all the rights of 
relief and pensions as provided for by 
the laws of the State of Montana and 
the by-laws of the Fire Relief Asso­
ciation? 

"2. Are the other members of the 
Fire Relief Association, who are not 
regular paid firemen according to the 
provisions of Chapter 200 of 1937 
Laws, but who were volunteer fire­
men, and who now serve the city on 
fires, at the rate of $1.00 per hour, 
the payment being made to the Kali­
spell Volunteer Fire Department (not 
the Kalispell Fire Relief Association), 
eligible to continue as members of 
the Fire Relief Association, and also 
entitled to all the rights of relief and 
pensions provided by the laws of the 
State of Montana and the by-laws of 
the Fire Relief Association, where 
the death, or the age is reached at 
which a pension is paid, or injury, 
after the passage of Chapter 200, 
Laws of 1937. 

"3. If the last above question is 
answered negatively, should the regu­
lar full time paid firemen elect new 
officers and trustees among their 
number according to law, and take 
over the entire amount of cash and 
investments that belong to the Fire 
Relief Association." 

Section 5129, R. C. M. 1935, reads 
as follows: 

"The confirmed members of the fire 
department or departments, together 
with the volunteer fire department or 
departments recognized by the city 
or town council in each incorporated 
city or town of this state are hereby 
authorized to form themselves into a 
local association, to be known as the 
fire department relief association of 

the city or town of.. .......................... _ ... . 
(naming the city or town) and when 
so formed, it shall incorporate under 
the laws of this state. In the event 
of the formation of such fire depart­
ment relief association, there shall be 
elected by a majority vote of the 
members thereof, the following offi­
cers, to-wit: A president, a secre­
tary, a treasurer, and three members 
to serve as members of the board of 
trustees, which said board of trustees 
shall consist of five members, of 
which the chief of the fire department, 
and the president of the fire depart­
ment relief association shall be ex­
officio members thereof. After the 
incorporation of any such fire de­
partment relief association, the said 
elective officers shall be elected an­
nually on or before the fifteenth day 
of April of each year." 

In view of the provisions of this 
section, your first question should be 
answered in the affirmative. 

Since Chapter 200, Laws of 1937. 
does away with part·time of volunteer 
firemen in cities of the second class 
and Section 5130 provides: "* * * N ~ 
one serving as a substitute or on pro­
bation, nor any person who has not 
been confirmed a member of an or­
ganized fire department is eligible for 
membership in the relief association 
* * *," your second question should be 
answered in the negative. See also our 
opinion to you dated July 27, 1937, 
Volume 17, Opinions of the Attorney 
General. No. 123. 

It follows. therefrom, and in view 
of Section 5129 quoted above, that the 
regular full time paid firemen should 
now elect officers and trustees from 
among their own members. and take 
over the cash and investments that 
belong to the Fire Relief Association. 

Opinion No. 160. 

Taxation-Tax Deed-Redemption. 
Subsequent Taxes. 

HELD: Holders of 1937 tax sale 
certificates would be required to re­
deem and pay outstanding certificates 
of previous year before obtaining tax 
deed as provided by Chapter 54, Laws 
of 1937. 

Holders of 1937 tax sale certificates 
would be required to pay all taxes ac-
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